## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: <u>Support Home Rule</u> DEPT OF ORIGIN: <u>Village Manager</u> DATE SUBMITTED:		DATE: <u>3-7-2022</u> BILL # <u>29-2022</u> EXHIBITS:			
			APPROVED AS TO	FORM:	
			Village Attorney		Village Administration
EXPENDITURE	AMOUNT	APPROPRIATION			
REQUIRED	BUDGETED	REQUIRED:			

Support Home Rule Section 1 Section 58 of Civil Service Law

MOVED BY: Shapero SECONDED BY: all VOTE ON ROLL CALL: MAYOR RABIDEAU TRUSTEE BRUNETTE TRUSTEE CATILLAZ UPS TRUSTEE LITTLE TRUSTEE SHAPIRO

## Village of Saranac Lake

## Resolution 29-2022

WHEREAS, the title of the bill is an act to amend the civil service law, in relation to employment of retired members of the division of state police as part-time police officers in certain villages in the county of Franklin; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of this bill allow the employment of retired state police officers as part-time municipal police officers in the county of Franklin, and

WHEREAS, section one amends section 58 of the civil service law by adding new subdivision 1-a to authorizes the Board of Trustees of any village in Franklin County to employ, without examination as a part-time police officer, any retired member of the state police, and,

WHEREAS, Senator Stec has introduced a Home Rule Request for Senate Bill S4720/Assembly Bill A509; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Article IX of the Constitution, the Village of Saranac Lake requests the enactment of Senate Bill S4720/Assembly Bill 509

Said Motion Made By: Motion Seconded By: Roll Call: Catillaz:\_\_, Brunette: \_\_, Shapiro: \_\_, Little:\_\_,

## Certification

State of New York County OF Franklin Village of Saranac Lake

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Village of Saranac Lake , have compared the foregoing copy of the resolution with the original now on file in this office and which was passed by the said Board on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2022, a majority of a;; members elected to the Board voting in favor thereof, and that the same is a correct and true transcript of such original Resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Village of Saranac Lake on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2022.

Kareen Tyler, Saranac Lake Village Clerk